FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ..... 19
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS

OF OPERATIONS..... 20
OUTSTANDING LITIGATION AND MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS ..... 21
GOVERNMENT AND OTHER APPROVALS ..... 22
DECLARATION ..... 23

4

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Promoter B. Manjunath Mallya, Shobitha Malya, Yogish Mallya and Sneha Vinayak Kudva

5

SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT

Promoters:

B. Manjunath Mallya, Shobitha Malya, Yogish Mallya and Sneha Vinayak Kudva are the Promoters of our Company.

Pre-Offer Shareholding of Promoters, Promoter Group:

Sr. Particulars

Pre-Offer Post-Offer

No. of

Shares

%

Holding

No. of

Shares

%

Holding

a) Promoters

 B. Manjunath Mallya 1,762,200 35.73 1,762,200 26.31

 Shobitha Malya 80,000 1.62 80,000 1.19

 Yogish Mallya 783,200 15.89 783,200 11.7

 Sneha Vinayak Kudva 1,371,400 27.81 1,371,400 20.48

 Total - A 3,996,800 81.05 3,996,800.00 59.68

b) Promoter Group

 Vinayak Gopalkrishna Kudva 800 0.02 800 0.01

 Santosh Gopalkrishna Kudva 800 0.02 800 0.01

 Smita Subramanyam Kudva 800 0.02 800 0.01

 Total - B 2400 0.06 2400 0.03

 Grand Total (A+B) 3,999,200 81.11 3,999,200.00 59.71

Weighted Average Price of the Equity Shares acquired by the Promoter in the last one year preceding the date

of this Draft Prospectus:

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares Average cost of

acquisition (in ₹)

B. Manjunath Mallya 15,41,925 0.00*

Shobitha Malya  70,000 0.00*

Yogish Mallya 7,83,200 0.00*

Sneha Vinayak Kudva 11,91,400 N.A.

* Bonus Issue

cost of acquisition of 11,91,400 equity shares is NIL as the shares allotted are gifted and are bonus shares.

For further details please refer to chapter titled “Capital Structure” on page Error! Bookmark not defined..

Average cost of acquisition of shares for promoter:

Name of the Promoter Average cost of acquisition (in ₹)

B. Manjunath Mallya 2.78

Shobitha Malya  1.25

Yogish Mallya 0.00

Sneha Vinayak Kudva N.A.

cost of acquisition of 11,91,400 equity shares is NIL as the shares allotted are gifted and are bonus shares. For

[…]

2023

Acquired by

way of

Gift

1,71,325 10 Nil
Other than

Cash
3.47 2.56

July 18,

2023

Bonus

Allotment
11,99,975 10 Nil

Other than

Cash
24.33 17.92

September

05, 2023
Transfer * (1,80,000) 10 75.00 Cash -3.64 -2.69

Total – C  11,91,400   24.15 17.79

*Transfer from B Manjunath Mallya to Sneha Vinayak Kudva.

Transfer from B Manjunath Mallya to Sneha Vinayak Kudva by way of Gift.

*Transfer to Mr. Ramnath Patil- 30000 Equity Shares, Mrs. Sarita Patil-20000 Equity Shares; Mr. Saeed Attar-

20000 Equity Shares; Mrs. Kanchan Karad-20000 Equity Shares; Mr. Shrirsh Adarwad-10000 Equity Shares; Mrs.

Prerena Adarwad-10000 Equity Shares; Mr. Mihir Narvekar-10000 Equity Shares; Mr. Mukesh Thumar-10000 Equity

Shares; Mr. Dharamraj Mahale-10000 Equity Shares; Mr. Devang Trivedi-10000 Equity Shares; Mr. Jigar Trivedi-

10000 Equity Shares; Mr. Amit Langote--10000 Equity Shares; Mr. Ratanlal Agrawal-10000 Equity Shares.

The shareholding pattern of our Promoters and Promoter Group before and after the Offer is set forth below:

Sr. Particulars

Pre-Offer Post-Offer

No. of

Shares

%

Holding

No. of

Shares

%

Holding

a) Promoters

 B. Manjunath Mallya 1,762,200 35.73 1,762,200 26.31

 Shobitha Malya 80,000 1.62 80,000 1.19

 Yogish Mallya 783,200 15.89 783,200 11.7

 Sneha Vinayak Kudva 1,371,400 27.81 1,371,400 20.48

 Total - A 3,996,800 81.05 3,996,800.00 59.68

b) Promoter Group

 Vinayak Gopalkrishna Kudva 800 0.02 800 0.01

 Santosh Gopalkrishna Kudva 800 0.02 800 0.01

 Smita Subramanyam Kudva 800 0.02 800 0.01

 Total - B 2400 0.06 2400 0.03

 Grand Total (A+B) 3,999,200 81.11 3,999,200.00 59.71

10

The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by our Promoters is set forth in the table below:

Name of the Promoter Average cost of acquisition (in ₹)

B. Manjunath Mallya 2.78

Shobitha Malya  1.25

Yogish Mallya 0.00

Sneha Vinayak Kudva N.A.

cost of acquisition of 11,91,400 equity shares is NIL as the shares allotted are gifted and are bonus shares. For

further details please refer to chapter titled “Capital Structure” on page Error! Bookmark not defined..

None of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group or our Directors or their immediate relatives have sold or